



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

Writ Petition No.321 of 2018

Bhartiya Kamgar Karmachari Mahasangh ... Petitioner
V/s.
Union of India and 3 others ... Respondents.

With
Writ Petition No.177 of 2018
With
Writ Petition No.910 of 2018
(Not on Board)

Mr. Bhavesh Parmar a/w. Mr. Rajesh Sahani i/b. Mr. Devmani Shukla
for the Petitioner.

Ms. P.H. Kantharia, Government Pleader for the State.
Mr. Swanand Ganoo a/w. Haabil Vahanvaty i/b. Khaitan & Co. for
respondent Nos.3 and 4 in WP No.321/2018, for Respondent No.3
in WP No.177/2018 and WP 910/2018.

CORAM : S.M. MODAK &
SANDEEP V. MARNE, JJ.

DATE : 24th March 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned Advocate for the petitioner and learned advocate for respective respondents in all the 3 petitions.
2. Writ Petition No.910/2018 is not on Board. Taken on Board.
3. On the basis of written instructions received from the



Petitioner vide letter dated 23rd March 2026 it is submitted that the Petitioner wants to withdraw all these petitions. The Treasurer of the Union is present in the Court.

4. Hence, the Writ Petitions are disposed of as withdrawn.

(SANDEEP V.MARNE,J)

(S.M.MODAK,J.)